PERMIT SET

PROJECT SCOPE NOTES:

1. THE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN SEPARATED INTO (8) SECTIONS FOR EACH OF THE (8) STRUCTURES. EACH ARCHITECTURAL SECTION AND
CORRESPONDING SHEETS DENOTE BUILDING NUMBER(S). PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET(S) T0.1 LISTS THE DRAWINGS FOR
SUPPORTING DISCIPLINES. WHILE EACH BUILDING HAS ITS OWN INFORMATION, THE SITE PLAN SCOPE FOR ALL DISCIPLINES REMAINS
THE SAME AND IS UN-ALTERED REGARDLESS OF THE REPETITIVE SITE PLAN SHEETS.

2. CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE SCOPE APPEARS ONE TIME PRECEEDING BUILDING SHEETS.

3. BUILDING #1 (RENO + NEW) AND A MINOR PORTION OF BUILDING #3 ARE CONDITIONED SPACES. BUILDING #2 SCOPE IS LIMITED TO MEP
WORK ONLY. THERE IS NO WORK FOR BUILDING #4. (IT IS LISTED FOR CLARITY OF SCOPE EXTENTS ONLY.) BUILDING #5, #6, #7 AND #8
ARE UNCONDITIONED SPACES - OPEN - TO — AIR STRUCTURES.

4. ENERGY CODE ANAYSIS DETAILED ON EITHER SHEETS T0.2 OR T0.3 FOCUSES ON OCCUPIED CONDITIONED SPACES. UNOCCUPIED
STRUCTURES ARE NOT ANALYZED.

5. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS AND/OR MODIFICATIONS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE “DESIGN/BID/SUBMITTED” BY THE G.C. AND INSTALLED
BY A LICENSED AND APPROVED FIRE SUPPRESSION PROFESSIONAL. ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS SUGGEST SPRINKLER
HEAD PLACEMENT ONLY. THE ARCHITECT EXPECTS TO RECEIVE AND COORDINATE A REVIEW OF THIS DEFERRED SUBMISSION WITH THE
CITY AND FIRE MARSHAL WHEN RECEIVED FROM THE CONTRACTED G.C.

BUILDING #7
BUILDING #4 CANOPY PARKING
NO WORK

BUILDING #2

NO WORK

BUILDING #6
SALT STORAGE
BUILDING #3
\ BUILDING #5 .
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BUILDING #8
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OWNER:

SEATAC MAINTENANCE DIVISION

2000 S 136TH ST

SEATAC, WA 98168

PHONE: 206-713-3899

CONTACT: MIKE FITZPATRICK, P&0O MANAGER
EMAIL: MFITZPATRICK@SEATACWA.GOV

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

SCJ ALLIANCE

3625 WOODLAND PARK AVE N, STE 100
SEATTLE WA, 98103

PHONE: 206-708-1862

CONTACT: JON MCNAMARA, PRINCIPAL
JON.MCNAMARA@SCJALLIANCE.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER:

SCJ ALLIANCE

8730 TALLON LANE NE, STE 200
LACEY, WA 98516

PHONE: 360-352-1465

CONTACT: WHITNEY HOLM, PE/PM
WHITNEY.HOLM@SCJALLIANCE.COM

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:

GEOENGINEERS, INC.

1101 FAWCETT AVENUE, SUITE 200
TACOMA, WA 98402

PHONE: 253-772-2446

CONTACT: DENNIS J. THOMPSON, ASSOCIATE ENG.

DTHOMPSON@GEOENGINEERS.COM
CONTACT: STUART THIELMANN
STHIELMANN@GEOENGINEERS.COM

ABBREVIATIONS

ARCHITECT:

ARC ARCHITECTS, INC.

119 S MAIN ST. SUITE 200

SEATTLE, WA 98104

PHONE: 206-322-3322

CONTACT: DANIEL PODOLL, PRINCIPAL

EMAIL: PODOLL@ARCARCHITECTS.COM
CONTACT: AARON WARNER, ARCHITECT
WARNER@ARCARCHITECTS.COM

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:

FSI ENGINEERS

1001 ALASKAN WAY STE 200

SEATTLE, WA 98104

PHONE: 206-622-3321

CONTACT: OLA JARVEGREN, PRINCIPAL
OLAJ@FSI-ENGINEERS.COM

ENVELOPE CONSULTANT:

WETHERHOLT & ASSOC.

14715 NE 95TH ST, STE 100
REDMOND, WA 98052

PHONE: 425-822-8397

CONTACT: DON DAVIS, PARTNER
DOND@WETHERHOLT.COM

SURVEY:

CORE DESIGN INC.

14711 NE 29TH PL SUITE 101
BELLEVUE, WA 98007

PHONE: 425-885-7877

ROBERT D. WEST, PRINCIPAL
RWEST@COREDESIGNINC.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MLA ENGINEERING, LLC

1424 4TH AVE, STE 415

SEATTLE, WA 98101

PHONE: 206-264-2727

CONTACT: MICHAEL LEONARD
MLEONARD@MLAENGINEERING.COM

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

STANTEC INC.

720 3RD AVE, STE 1500

SEATTLE, WA 98104

PHONE: 425-977-5086

CONTACT: DARYL FONSLOW, PRINCIPAL
DARYL.FONSLOW@STANTEC.COM

COST ESTIMATOR

PDA ANALYSTS, LLC

9001 SPRINGWOOD AVE NE
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
PHONE: 206-779-9345

CONTACT: WILLIAM JONES, PARTNER
WJONES@PDA-LLC.NET

THIS PROJECT - A PUBLIC MAINTENANCE FACILITY ON A 4.9 ACRE PROPERTY - WILL PROVIDE A NEW MULTI-
PURPOSE TRAINING CENTER, REFINEMENTS TO STAFF MEETING & LOCKER ROOM FUNCTIONALITIES,
ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATES, AND BUILDING SYSTEM UPDATES RELATED TO INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS. EXTERIOR
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE REDESIGNING THE MAINTENANCE YARD, INCREASING STAFF PARKING & DESIGNATED
SPACE FOR PLANNED FLEET ELECTRIFICATION INFRASTRUCTURE.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY - BY CORE DESIGN (OCTOBER 16TH, 2023)
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT - BY GEOENGINEERS (JANUARY 26TH, 2024)
SEPA - DETERMINATION TBD

2018 ILA AGREEMENT - CITY OF SEATAC & PORT OF SEATTLE

DRAWING LIST

APN/PARCEL ID'S: 6404600255, 6404600250

ADJACENT PARCEL ID'S. OWNED BY PORT: 0094000215, 6404600190, 6652000005

WEST 50 FEET OF LOT 7, ALL OF LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCKD OF J. F. ORD'S HOME TRACT, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOFRECORDED IN VOLUME 20 OF PLATS, PAGE 11 OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF VACATED STREET ADJOINING AS VACATED BY ORDINACE NO. 09-1002 AND

RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NUMBER 20100225001310, WHICH UPON VACATION ATTACHED TO SAID PREMISES BY
OPERATION OF LAW.

GENERAL NOTES

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND WHAT IS CONTAINED IN ONE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE INCLUDED
IN BOTH.

2. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPRISED OF THE DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL AND ADDENDA (IF ANY). THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS ARE CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE UNLESS ALL ELEMENTS LISTED ARE PRESENT.

3. IN THE CASE OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN ANY ASPECT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ANOTHER, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY FOR DIRECTION.

4. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. IF A CONFLICT ARISES BETWEEN WHAT IS SHOWN IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND AN APPLICABLE CODE, PROMPTLY NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR DETERMINATION OF HOW TO PROCEED

5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
6. PERFORM EXCAVATION & FOUNDATION WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE SOILS REPORT AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

7. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL & TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED
BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY.
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AB. ANCHOR BOLT

AIC AIR CONDITIONING
AC.T. ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
ADJ. ADJACENT

AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALT. ALTERNATE

ARCH. ARCHITECT(URAL)
AVG. AVERAGE

AW.P. ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL
BD. BOARD

BLK'G. BLOCKING

BOT. BOTTOM

B.O. BOTTOM OF

CAB. CABINET

C.B. CATCH BASIN

C.F. CUBIC FEET

C.J. CONTROL JOINT

CLG. CEILING

CLR. CLEAR(ANCE)

C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C.0. CLEAN OUT

COL. COLUMN

CONC. CONCRETE

CONT. CONTINUOUS
COORD. COORDINATE

CPT. CARPET

C.T. CERAMIC TILE

C.Y. CUBIC YARDS

D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
D.H. DOUBLE HUNG

DIM. DIMENSION

DISP. DISPENSER

DIV. DIVISION

DN. DOWN

DR. DOOR

D.S. DOWN SPOUT

DWG. DRAWING

E EAST (COORDINATE)
EA. EACH

E.B. EXPANSION BOLT
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC. ELECTRICAL

ELEV. ELEVATION

ENCL. ENCLOSURE

EQ. EQUAL

EQUIP. EQUIPMENT

E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXT. EXTERIOR

FA. FIRE ALARM

F.C.O. FLOOR CLEANOUT
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN

F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
F.F. FINISH FLOOR

F.F.E. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
F.S. FROM SLAB

F.H. FIRE HYDRANT

FIN. FINISH

FND.
F.0.C.
F.O.F.
F.O.I.C.
F.O0.1.O

F.O.M
F.O.S.
F.P.

GA.
GALV.
G.C.
GLULAM
GND.
GR.
G.W.B.

H.B.
H.C.
HDBD.
HDR.
HDWR.
HDWD.
H.M.
HV.A.C

..
INSUL
INT.
JT.
KIT.
LAF
LT.WT.
MAS.
M.B.
M.B.
M.D.F.
M.D.O.
M.D.X.
MECH.
MEMB.
MFG.
MFR.
MIN.
MIR.

M.O.
MTL.

N.I.C.
NOM.
N.T.S.

0.C.
O.H.
OPN'G.
OPP.
PERF.

PLAM.

FOUNDATION

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF FOUNDATION
FURNISHED BY OWNER /
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
FURNISHED BY OWNER/
INSTALLED BY OWNER

FACE OF MASONRY

FACE OF STUD OR STRUCTURE
FIRE PROOF

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLUE LAMINATED
GROUND

GRADE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

HOSE BIB

HOLLOW CORE
HARDBOARD

HEADER

HARDWARE

HARDWOOD

HOLLOW METAL
HEATING / VENTILATION /
AIR CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.)
INSULATED / INSULATION
INTERIOR

JOINT

KITCHEN

LIQUID-APPLIED MEMBRANE FLASHING

LINEAL FEET
LIGHT WEIGHT

MASONRY

MACHINE BOLT

MARKER BOARD

MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MEDIUM DENSITY EXTERIOR OVERLAY

MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE
MANUFACTURING
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM

MIRROR

MASONRY OPENING
METAL

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING
OPPOSITE

PERFORATED
PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE

PR. PAIR
PT. PINT, POINT

P.T. PRESSURE TREATED

PTD. PAINTED

PTN. PARTITION

P.V.C. POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
QT. QUARRY TILE

R. RADIUS, RISER

REF. REFER(ENCE)

REFR. REFRIGERATOR

REINF. REINFORCED

SESIL. RESILIENT

REV. REVISION, REVISED

R.O. ROUGH OPENING

RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

S. SOUTH

SAM SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE
sS.C. SOLID CORE

S.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER
S.D. SOAP DISPENSER, STORM DRAIN
SF. SQUARE FEET

SHT. SHEET

SHWR. SHOWER

SIM. SIMILAR

S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SN.R. SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
S.s. STAINLESS STEEL

STL. STEEL

STA. STATION

sS.T.C SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
ST.S. STANDING SEAM

SUB. SUBSTITUTE

SUSP. SUSPENDED

S SHEET VINYL

SYM. SYMMETRICAL

SYS. SYSTEM

T. TREAD

B TACK BOARD

T.O.C. TOP OF CURB

TEL. TELEPHONE

TER TERRAZZO

T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE OR PAVEMENT
T.P.D. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
T.O.W. TOP OF WALL

TYP. TYPICAL

UNF. UNFINISHED

U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V. VENT

V.B. VAPOR BARRIER

V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

W. WEST, WIDTH

W.C. WATER CLOSET

WD. WOOD

W.G. WIRED GLASS

W.H. WATER HEATER

WIN. WINDOW

W.P. WATER PROOF(ING)

W.R. WATER RESISTANT

WRB WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
WT. WEIGHT

W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
W.O.M. WALK OFF MAT
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CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

Section 903 — Automatic Sprinkler Systems

903.3.1 NFPA 13 Sprinkler systems. Sprinkler systems shall be designed and installed installed throughout in accordance with
NFPA 13

Section 906 - Portable Fire Extinguishers
906.1 Where required. Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in all the following locations:
1. In Group A, B, and S occupancies.

906.3 Fire Extinguishers - maximum travel distance 75 feet

907 Fire Alarm and Detection Systems

907.2.1 Group A. A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall
be installed in Group A occupancies where the occupant load due to the assembly occupancy is 300 or more, or where the Group A
occupant load is more than 100 persons above or below the lowest level of exit discharge. Group A occupancies not separated from

one another in accordance with Section 707.3.10 shall be considered as a single occupancy for the purposes of applying this section.

Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notification appliances will activate throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow.
907.2.2 Group B. A manual fire alarm system shall be installed in Group B occupancies where one of the following conditions exists:
1. The combined Group B occupant load of all floors is 500 or more.
2. The Group B occupant load is more than 100 persons above or below the lowest level of exit discharge.
3. The fire area contains an ambulatory care facility.
Exception: Manual fire alarm boxes are not required where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and the occupant notification appliances will activate throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow.

CHAPTER 10 — MEANS OF EGRESS

Section 1004 — Occupant Load

Table 1004.5 Maximum Floor Area Allowances per Occupant,
Locker Rooms: 50 gross
Assembly - Unconcentrated (tables and chairs): 15 net sf
Business areas: 150 gross
Business areas - Concentrated: 50 gross

Section 1005 - Means of Egress Sizing

1005.3.2 Other egress components. The capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be
calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm) per
occupant.

Exceptions:

1. For other than Group H and I-2 occupancies, the capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be
calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.15 inch (3.8 mm)
per occupant in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or
903.3.1.2 and an emergency voice/ alarm communication system in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

Section 1006 - Number of Exits and Exit Access Doorways
Section 1006.2.1 - Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance.Two exits or exit access
doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance exceeds
the values listed in Table 1006.2.1.

A Maximum occupant load of space = 49 and maximum common path of travel is 75 feet.

B Maximum occupant load of space = 49 and maximum common path of travel is 100 feet.

S Maximum occupant load of space = 29 and maximum common path of travel is 100 feet.

Section 1008 - Means of Egress lllumination
1008.1 Means of egress illumination. lllumination shall be provided at every point in the means of egress in accordance with
Section 1008.2. Under emergency power, means of egress illumination shall comply with Section 1008.3.

Section 1009 — Accessible Means of Egress
1009.1 Accessible means of egress required. Accessible spaces shall be provided with not less than one accessible means of
egress.

1009.6.4 Separation
Each area of refuge shall be separated from the remainder of the story by a smoke barrier complying with Section 709 or a horizontal
exit complying with Section 1026. Each area of refuge shall be designed to minimize the intrusion of smoke.

Section 1010 - Doors, Gates and Turnstiles
1010.1.1 Size of doors. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof and shall
provide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches.

1017.2 Limitations

Exit access travel distance shall not exceed the value given in Table 1017.2
Occupancy - A : with Sprinkler System - 250 feet.

Occupancy - B : with Sprinkler System - 300 feet.

Occupancy - S-2 : with Sprinkler System - 400 feet.

1020.1 Table - Corridor Fire Resistance Rating A - 0 hr with fire sprinklers
B - 0 hr with fire sprinklers
S - 0 hr with fire sprinklers

1020.5 Dead Ends
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access shall be arranged such that dead-end corridors do not
exceed 20 feet (6096 mm) in length.
Exceptions:
1. In occupancies in Groups B, E, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, S and U, where the building is equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the length of the dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50
feet (15 240 mm).

1020.7 Corridor Continuity
Fire-resistance-rated corridors shall be continuous from the point of entry to an exit, and shall not be interrupted by intervening
rooms. Where the path of egress travel within a fire-resistance-rated corridor to the exit includes travel along unenclosed exit access
stairways or ramps, the fire-resistance rating shall be continuous for the length of the stairway or ramp and for the length of the
connecting corridor on the adjacent floor leading to the exit.
Exceptions:
1. Foyers, lobbies or reception rooms constructed as required for corridors shall not be construed as intervening
rooms.

Section 1028 - Exit Discharge
1028.1 General. Exits shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building.
Exceptions:
1. Not more than 50 percent of the number and minimum width or required capacity of interior exit stairways and ramps is
permitted to egress through areas on the level of discharge provided that all of the following conditions are met:
1.1. Discharge of interior exit stairs and ramps shall be provided with a free and unobstructed path of travel to an
exterior exit door and such exit is readily visible and identifiable from the point of termination of the enclosure.
1.2. The entire area of the level of exit discharge is separated from areas below by construction conforming to the
fire-resistance rating for the enclosure.

EXIT PLAN LEGEND:

EXIT PLAN NOTES:

SEE FLOOR PLANS (A2 SHEETS) FOR MORE

INFORMATION. > EXITPATH
2. SEE ELEC. PLANS FOR EXIT SIGNAGE — .  — 1-HRRATED ASSEMBLY
LOCATIONS.

3. REFER TO A7.0 ASSEMBLIES FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON RATED ASSEMBLIES.

2-HR RATED ASSEMBLY
3-HR RATED ASSEMBLY
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WA STATE BUILDING CODE NOTES

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY:

BLDG #1 ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING (ADDITION):
B Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FIRST FLOOR
TOTAL GROSS FIRST FLOOR REMODEL
TOTAL GROSS ATTIC

2,052 SF ADDITION (Sprinklered)
2,836 SF EXISTING (Sprinklered)
1,390 SF EXISTING (Sprinklered)

BLDG #2 MAINTENANCE BUILDING (EXISTING):
B Occupancy

BLDG #3 MISCELLANEOUS STORAGE (RENOVATION):
S-2 Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FIRST FLOOR = 1,548 SF EXISTING (NEWLY ENCLOSED AREA) (Sprinklered)

BLDG #4 DECANTING CANOPY (EXISTING):
S-2 Occupancy

BLDG #5 MATERIAL STORAGE CANOPY (NEW CONSTRUCTION):
S-2 Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR

6,095 SF NEW CONSTRUCTION (Non-Sprinklered)

BLDG #6 (NEW CONSTRUCTION):
S-2 Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR

2,420 SF NEW CONSTRUCTION (Sprinklered)

BLDG #7 CANOPY PARKING (NEW CONSTRUCTION):
S-2 Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR = 3,760 SF NEW CONSTRUCTION (Non-Sprinklered)

BLDG #8 FUEL CANOPY (NEW CONSTRUCTION):
S-2 Occupancy

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR = 2,739 SF NEW CONSTRUCTION (Non-Sprinklered)

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY:
Chapter 3 — Use and Occupancy

304.1 Business B for office spaces and training spaces
311.2 Moderate-Hazard Storage S-2 for small-equipment storage and salt storage

Chapter 5 — Building Heights and Area
504.2 Mixed Occupancy. In a building containing mixed occupancies in accordance with Section 508, no individual

occupancy shall exceed the height and number of story limits specified in this section for the applicable occupancies.

Table 504.3 Allowable Height above grade plane
B = Type VB (sprinklered) = 60 feet
S-2 = Type VB (unsprinklered) = 40 feet

Table 504.4 Allowable Stories above grade plane
B = Type VB = 3 stories
S-2 = Type VB = 3 stories sprinklered, 2 stories unsprinklered

Section 506 Building Area
506.2.4 Mixed-occupancy, multi-story buildings.

Table 506.2
B S1 Type VB
S-2 S1 Type VB

36,000 SF max area
54,000 SF max area

Chapter 6 — Types of Construction

Table 601 Type V-B:
Primary structure — 0O hr.
Bearing walls
Exterior — 0 hr.
Interior — 0 hr.
Non-bearing partitions
Exterior — 0 hr.
Interior — O hr.
Floor construction and secondary members — 0 hr.
Roof construction and secondary members — 0 hr.

Chapter 7 — Fire and Smoke Protection Features

704.10 Exterior Structural Members
Load-bearing structural members located within the exterior walls or on the outside of a building or structure shall be
provided with the highest fire-resistance rating as determined in accordance with the following:
As required by Table 601 for the type of building element based on the type of construction of the building.
As required by Table 601 for exterior bearing walls based on the type of construction.
As required by Table 705.5 for exterior walls based on the fire separation distance.

Chapter 10 — Means of Egress
Section 1004 — Occupant Load — see charts

Section 1007.1.1 - Two exits or exit access doorways. Where two exits, exit access doorways, exit access stairways or
ramps, or any combination thereof, are required from any portion of the exit access, they shall be placed a distance apart
equal to not less than one-half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the building or

area to be served measured in a straight line between them. Where a building is equipped throughout with an

automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the separation distance

shall be not less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the area served.

Section 1009 — Accessible Means of Egress

Chapter 11 — Accessibility
Table 1106.1 Accessible Parking Spaces.

51-75 parking spaces: 3 accessible spaces min.
75 - 100 parking spaces: 4 accessible spaces min.

Include one loading zone space that is Van Accessible.

Chapter 29 — Plumbing Systems
Table 2902.1 Minimum number of required plumbing fixtures

See charts

ROOF DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE ROOF PLAN SHEETS

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS'

WA STATE ENERGY CODE NOTES

CLIMATE ZONE: ISLAND COUNTY -4C

TABLE C402.1.3

Roof - Insulation Above Deck: MIN R-38ci

Wall Above Grade - Steel Framed: MIN R-13 + R-10ci

Wall Above Grade - Mass: MIN R-9.5ci

Wall Below Grade - Mass: MIN R-9.5ci

Unheated Slabs: R-10 FOR 24" PERIMETER
Opaque Swinging Doors: U-0.37

C402.2.4 Slabs-on-grade perimeter insulation. Where the slab-on-grade is in contact with the ground, the minimum thermal
resistance (R-value) of the insulation around the perimeter of unheated or heated slab-on-grade floors designed in accordance with
the R-value method of Section C402.1.3 shall be as specified in Table C402.1.3. The insulation shall be placed on the outside of the
foundation or on the inside of the foundation wall. The insulation shall extend downward from the top of the slab for a minimum
distance as shown in the table or to the top of the

footing, whichever is less, or downward to at least the Bottom of the slab and then horizontally to the interior or exterior for the total
distance shown in the table. Insulation extending away from the building shall be protected by pavement or by a minimum of 10
inches (254 mm) of soil. Insulation complying with Table C402.1.3 shall be provided under the entire area of Heated slabs-on-grade.

C402.4.1 Maximum Glazing is 30% of Gross Above-Grade Wall Area
C402.4.1.1 Vertical fenestration maximum area with high performance alternates. For buildings that comply with Section
C402.4.1.1.1 or C402.4.1.1.2, the total building vertical fenestration area is permitted to exceed 30 percent but shall not
exceed 40 percent of the gross above grade wall area for the purpose of prescriptive compliance with Section C402.1.4.
PROPOSED VERTICAL FENESTRATION: 36.3% , SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW

C402.4.1.1.2 HIGH-PERFORMANCE FENESTRATION. All of the following requirements shall be met:
1. ALL VERTICAL FENESTRATION IN THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING U-FACTORS:
1.1 U-VALUE FOR FIXED STOREFRONT AND CURTAINWALL FENESTRATION: 0.31 MAX
1.2 U-VALUE FOR OPERABLE STOREFRONT AND CURTAINWALL FENESTRATION: 0.36 MAX
1.3 U-VALUE FOR ENTRANCE DOORS: 0.6 MAX
1.4 U-VALUE FOR ALL OTHER VERTICAL FENESTRATION FIXED: 0.23 MAX
1.5 U-VALUE FOR ALL OTHER VERTICAL FENESTRATION OPERABLE: 0.23 MAX
2. SHGC FOR ALL VERTICAL FENESTRATION SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 0.9 TIMES MAXIMUM SHGC VALUES
LISTED IN TABLE C402.4

GLAZED AREA
- NORTH ELEVATION 280 SQFT
- EAST ELEVATION 332 SQFT
- SOUTH ELEVATION 644 SQFT
- WEST ELEVATION 639 SQFT
ABOVE GRADE WALL AREA
- NORTH ELEVATION 1,037 SQFT
- EAST ELEVATION 1,238 SQFT
- SOUTH ELEVATION 730 SQFT
- WEST ELEVATION 2,198 SQFT

- MISCELLANEOUS WINGS 629 SF

TotalGlazed Area..........ceeceeeeeiieieeiieeiiieeeieee 1,895 sqft
Total Above Grade Wall Area..........ccccccvveeveneennn. 5,832 sqft

actual glazing 1,895 sqft / 5,832 sqft = 32.5% < 40% max = CODE COMPLIANT

C402.5

THE THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.5.1 THROUGH C402.5.8.

C402.5.1 CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDE THROUGHOUT THE ENVELOPE

C402.5.3 THE COMPLETED BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED AND THE AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.25 CFM/FT2 OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AREA AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.3
INCHES WATER GAUGE.

C402.5.9

ALL primary BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE WITH ALL DOORS
EQUIPPED WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVISES. DISTANCE BETWEEN THE DOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL ENERGY CODE NOTES.

C403 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
Mechanical systems and equipment serving heating, cooling, ventilating, and other needs shall comply with SECTION 403. SEE
MECHANICAL.

C405 ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS
LIGHTING SYSTEM CONTROLS, MAXIMUM LIGHTING POWER FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS,
ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C404. SEE ELECTRICAL.

CODF FXCERPTS:

CHAPTER 5 - Existing Buildings

C502.1 Additions - General - Additions to an existing building, building system or portion thereof shall conform to the
provisions of this code as they relate to new construction without requiring the unaltered portion of the existing
building or building system to comply with this code. Additions shall not create an unsafe or hazardous condition

or overload existing building systems. An addition shall be deemed to comply with this code if the addition alone
complies or if the existing building and addition comply with this code as a single building. This allowance

applies to prescriptive compliance in accordance with Section C502.2 or Total Building Performance in

accordance with Section C407.

C502.2 Prescriptive Compliance - Additions shall comply with Sections C502.2.3 through C502.2.8

C502.2.3 Building Mechanical Systems - New mechanical systems and equipment serving the building
heating, cooling or ventilation needs, that are installed as a part of the addition, shall comply with Sections
C403, C408.2, C409.5, and C501.6.

C502.2.6 Electrical Power and Lighting Systems and motors. - New electrical power and lighting systems
and motors that are installed as a part of the addition shall comply with Sections C405, C408.4, C409.5, and
C501.6.

C502.2.6.1 Interior Lighting Power - The total interior lighting power for the addition shall comply with
Section C405.4.2 for the addition alone, or the existing building and the addition shall comply as a single
building.

C502.2.6.2 Exterior lighting power. The total exterior lighting power for the addition shall comply with
Section C405.5.2 for the addition alone, or the existing building and the addition shall comply as a single
building

C502.3 Building envelope. Additions shall comply with Sections C402.1 through C402.5, C502.3.1, and C502.3.2.

C502.3.1 Vertical fenestration. Additions with vertical fenestration shall comply with the following:
1. Where an addition with vertical fenestration area results in a total building vertical fenestration area less
than or equal to the maximum allowed by Section C402.4.1, the addition shall comply with Section
C402.4.
2. Where an addition with vertical fenestration area results in a total building vertical fenestration area
greater than the maximum allowed by Section C402.4.1 (regardless of the ratio prior to the addition), the
addition shall comply with one of the following:
2.1. Component performance alternative with target area adjustment per Section C402.1.5 for the
addition area of the building only.
2.2. Existing building and addition area are combined to demonstrate compliance with the component
performance alternative for the whole building. U-factors applied to existing envelope assembilies in
the UA calculation shall comply with Section C501.2.1.
2.3. Total building performance in accordance with Section C407 for the addition area of the building
only.
2.4. Total building performance for the whole building.

ENERGY COMPLIANCE CALCULATION *(SEE MECHANICAL FOR SCORING COMPLIANCE)

2018 SLIA AGREEMENT CODE RESEARCH - (AVC OUTSIDE OF AAA AREA) ZONING

3.5.A SETBACKS
Min. Front Yard Setback: 10'
Min. Side Yard Setback: 5'
Min. Rear Yard Setback: 5'
3.5.B SIGNAGE
3. Wall or Building Mounted Signs - One (1) business identification wall sign may
be placed on an exterior building or structure wall in each development. However,
in no case shall the total area of all signage exceed ten percent (10%) of the face
of the wall on which it is mounted. Only the ename, business title or logo will be
allowed.
b. Wall or building mounted signs shall not extend above the highest
exterior wall of the building, including the parapet.
c. No sign shall be mounted on top of a marquee, porte-cochere, canopy,
roof, or other similar structure.
3.5.C LANDSCAPING
All AVO or AVC zoned properties located outside the boundaries of the AAA shall
be governed by the Seattle-Tacoma International Airport (STIA) Landscape Design
Standards
3.5.D PARKING
1. Parking Standards Outside the AAA - Non-Primary Use - Projects located in the
AVO or AVC zones outside of the AAA where parking is not a primary use shall be
governed by the following parking standards:
a. Parking areas in front of a building should be limited to customer and
visitor parking, be visibly designated by signage, and not intrude on any
required landscaping buffers. Employee or tenant parking should be
located away from frontage areas when site constraints cannot
accommodate this requirement.
b. Parking Space Dimensions
90 degree parking
- 8'-6" parking space width
- 18' parking space length
- 24' min. aisle width
c. Parking Area Lighting
All parking lot luminaires shallb e cut-off luminaires as defined by
the llluminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA)
Handbook. The maximum mounting height of luminaires shall not
exceed twenty-five (25) feet. Parking lot lighting should provide
the minimum lighting necessary to ensure adequate vision and
comfort in parking area, and avoid glare or direct illumination onto
adjacent properties or streets.
d. Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements
Warehouse/Storage Office Areas: 3 per 1000 gross sq ft
4.3 TRANSPORTATION IMPACTS / CONCURRENCY
B. Transportation Concurrency
2. All development on Port-owned properties located outside of the AAA
shall be subject to the transportation concrrency requirements of State law
(RCW) and the SeaTac Municipal Code
5.3 PERMITTING ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
B. City - The City shall have the following permitting roles and responsibilities on
Port-owned property located outside of the AAA boundaries.
1. The City shall administer and enforce the Building and Fire Codes as
adopted by the City in Title 13 of the SeaTac Municipal Code
2. The City shall administer and enforce the stormwater requirements as
described in Subsection 6.3C
3. The City shall ensure that developments located on real property
owned by the Port and developed by a third party are authorized by the
Port before the city issues any permits.
4. The City shall administer and enforce critical area review as further
outlined in Chapter VI, Section 6.2.
5.4 APPLICABLE PERMITTING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS
A. Adopted Building and Fire Codes
1. The City has adopted the State and Building Fire Codes, with
amendments, as identified in Seatac Municipal Code Title 13.
a. The City shall consider leglislation to include a reference to the
Port's Fire Codes identified in the Rules for Airport Construction.
The Port's Fire Codes shall be applicable to developments
located on all real property owned by the Port.
E. Fire Code Coordination
a. For developments located on real property owned by the Port and
located outside the AAA, the City shall provide one (1) copy of submitted
drawings and specifications to the Port for review and comment regarding
fire code requirements and/or operational needs.
b. The Port may provide comments and/or recommend permit conditions
to the City which shall be include dinto the City's review comments and/or
permit conditions. The Port's comments and/or conditions must be
received by the City within the established permit review timeframe which
will not be less than seven (7) working days from receipt of the drawings
or plan specifications. It will be the Port's full discretion as to whether or
not provide comments and/or recommend permit conditions to the City.
e. The City shall provide the Port with a copy of the approved plans and/or
as-built plans for all developments located on real property owned by the
Port and located outside the AAA.
5.5 PERMIT PROCESS
A. City Process - The City shall follow approved City processes for all permitting
conducted by the City for developments located on real property owned by the Port
and located outside the AAA. The City shall provide the Port with pre-submittal
consultation for Port projects if the Port requests the City's assistance.
6.1 SEPA

BLDG 1 - BUSINESS AREAS - B

S U M MARY This summary table tallies the individual fixtures as required by occupancy group(s) above into total required fixtures and compares that to the number of fixtures

provided in the documents, see below

OF REQ'D

TOTAL OCCUPANTS: TOTAL
TOTAL WATER CLOSETS TOTAL LAVATORIES
125 URINALS
TOTAL
BATHTUBS OR
>0 °0 UNISEX MALE FEMALE MALE UNISEX MALE FEMALE SHOWERS
% MALE | % FEMALE

625 625 o 3 3 0 0 2 2 0

TOTAL DRINKING TOTAL
FOUNTAINS SERVICE
SINKS
2 1

TUNISEX PLUMBING CALCULATIONS

. SECTION 2902 SPECIFIES THAT FIXTURE COUNTS BE DETERMINED BY OCCUPANCY COUNTS DISTRIBUTED BETWEEN MALE AND FEMALE
SEX AS OUTLINED BY TABLE 2902.1. THIS PROJECT SEEKS TO PROVIDE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO ALL USERS, INCLUSIVE OF GENDER AND
REQUESTS AN EXEMPTION TO ALLOW FOR UNISEX WATER CLOSETS TO CONTRIBUTE TOWARD THE TOTAL REQUIRED FIXTURE COUNTS.

PROVIDED| 7 0 0 0 6 0 0 2

A. ... The development review process shall ensure that the project complies with
the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), Chapter 43.21 RCW and 197-11
WAC.
2. For proposals for private development<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>